PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/23/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pagemart Wireless, Inc.	11/23/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WebLink Wireless, Inc.
Street Address:	3333 Lee Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75219

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6347235
Patent Number:	6353606
Patent Number:	6654617
Patent Number:	6687339

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7037601955 Phone:

Email: callen@venable.com Correspondent Name: Christopher Ma Venable LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 575 7th Street, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-1601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 42387-203632

PATENT 501285793 REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0812

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Ma
Total Attachments: 5 source=Recordation_cover_sheet#page1.tif source=Merger_documentation#page1.tif source=Merger_documentation#page2.tif source=Merger_documentation#page3.tif source=Merger_documentation#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0813

Attorney Docket: 42387-203632

RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET	
PATENTS	SONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Pagemart Wireless, Inc.	Name: WebLink Wireless, Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	3333 Lee Parkway	
Execution Date(s): 11/23/1999	Suite 100	
Assignment x Merger Change of Name		
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Dallas	
Government Interest Assignment	State: Texas	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 75219	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?	
4. Application or patent number(s):	his document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	6,347,235 6,353,606 6,654,617 6,687,339	
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: James R. Burdett VENABLE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160.00	
Street Address: P.O. Box 34385	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Washington	8. Payment Information	
State: DC Zip: 20043-9998		
Phone Number: (202) 344-4000		
Fax Number: (202) 344-8300	Deposit Account Number 22-0261	
Email Address: jrburdett@venable.com	Authorized User Name	
Signature: Signature James R. Burdett - Reg. No. 31594 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5	

1090122

State of Delaware

PAGE 1

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"WEBLINK WIRELESS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "PAGEMART WIRELESS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"WEBLINK WIRELESS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 4
O'CLOCK P.M.



2456424

001155512

8100M

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0355683

DATE:

04-03-00

DATE

PATENT REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0815

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING WEBLINK WIRELESS, INC. INTO PAGEMART WIRELESS, INC.

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Pagemant Wireless, Inc. ("Parent"), a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "General Corporation Law"), does hereby certify that:

FIRST: WebLink Wireless, Inc. a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"), was incorporated on November 23, 1999, pursuant to the General Corporation Law and is existing thereunder.

SECOND: Parent was incorporated on November 29, 1994, pursuant to the General Corporation Law and is existing thereunder.

THIRD: Parent owns of record 100% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock (the "Shares") of the Subsidiary, the Shares being the only stock of the Subsidiary outstanding.

FOURTH: The board of directors of Parent adopted by unanimous consent on September 17, 1999 the following resolutions providing for the merger (the "Merger") of the Subsidiary into Parent, which resolutions have not been amended or rescinded and are in full force and effect:

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, WebLink Wireless, Inc. ("Subsidiary") shall be merged with and into the Corporation (the "Merger"), whereupon the separate existence of Subsidiary shall cease, and the Corporation shall be the Surviving Corporation (the "Surviving Corporation");

RESOLVED, that the Merger is hereby approved pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

RESOLVED, that the Merger shall become effective upon December 1, 1999 (the "Effective Time"):

RESOLVED, that at the Effective Time each share of common stock, par value \$.0001 per share, of Subsidiary outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time be retired;

PATENT REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0816 RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, until successors are duly elected or appointed in accordance with applicable law, the directors of the Corporation at the Effective Time shall be the directors of the Surviving Corporation, and the officers of the Corporation at the Effective Time shall be the officers of the Surviving Corporation;

RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be "WebLink Wireless, Inc.";

RESOLVED, that from and after the Effective Time, the bylaws and certificate of incorporation of the Corporation shall be the bylaws and certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation; and

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation are, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to take or cause to be taken all such further actions, and to execute and deliver or cause to be delivered all such further instruments and documents in the name and on behalf of the Corporation (including, without limitation, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger in the form approved by counsel for the Corporation) and to incur all such fees and expenses, all as in their judgment they deem necessary or advisable in order to carry into effect each of the foregoing resolutions, and that the actions of any officer of the Corporation authorized by the foregoing resolutions or which would have been authorized by the foregoing resolutions except that such actions were taken prior to the adoption of such resolutions be, and they hereby are, ratified, confirmed, approved and adopted as actions of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PageMart Wireless, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer this 23rd day of November 1999.

PAGEMART WIRELESS, INC.

Name: Frederick G. Anderson

Title: Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §
On this 9th day of Sebruary, 2000, before me January Covert,
the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Frederick G. Anderson, personally known to me
to be the person who executed the within instrument as Vice President, General Counsel and
Secretary, on behalf of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the corporation
executed it.
Witness my hand and official seal.
T. COVERT Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires 5-22-2002
My commission expires: 5 · 22 · 2002
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Certificate of Ownership & Merger

Document Date: November 23, 1999 Number of Pages: 3

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None

PATENT REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0818

RECORDED: 09/09/2010